
Harold Melton 
3408 Cheryl Drive 
Howell, Michigan 48855 

Dear Mr. Melton: 

STArE OF MICHIGAN 

RurH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANsiNG 

September 19, 2016 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Judith Daubenmier 
against you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct 
identification statement on certain campaign materials. A copy of the complaint is provided as 
an enclosure with this letter. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fme of up to $1,000.00, 
imprisorunent for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

In support of her complaint, Ms. Daubenmier provided a copy of a postcard which states, 
"Harold Melton for Howell Township Board of Trustees" and "VOTE FOR HAROLD 
MELTON FOR HOWELL TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND PRECINT 
DELEGATE AUGUST 2"d, 2016 [.]" The paid-for-by statement on this piece appears to omit 
your committee's address. 

The purpose of.this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any 
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with 
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary 
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of 
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the 
evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Daubenmier, who will have an opportunity to 
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and 
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materials provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason 
to believe that a violation of[the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the 
Department's enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, 
conducting an administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for 
enforcement of the criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Judith Daubenmier 

~-A&wt~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 



Campaign Finance Complaint Form 
Michigan Department of State 

• ' J ' ~ 
•••• j~l ,....,_ 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone ~io·l~tedthe ~lichil!an 
Campa ign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388. as amended; MCL'1·69dO-l -e/ seq~), All 
iu rnrmat il•n on thl.! form mu-.t be prm klt:d along \\·ith an original o.,ignaturc :md evidence. Please 
print or tYJlC :til information. 

I aile e that the MCFA was violated as follows: 
Section 1. 

Oa}11m.: Telephone Number 

7 3~-~ lr::l-713 

SA:r 

Name Ha..ro / 
Ma1hng Addl'l!ss 

3 
City 

I Sedion 3 . .Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if mote space' is needed.) . 

Esplaln hnw those Sl!ctlons were vlollltell: 

See o::f/a_c b e.f 

£\·ldcncc tlult supJlllrt.~ I hose ullelulllom (nuuch copacs ol'pcrti11~nt documents ond other mformation) 



I Section·4. ~rtification (Required) 

X 

I certify tltat to the best of my knowledge, information, uml belief, formed tifter 
a reasonable illquiry Jmtler the circum:,tances, eaclt factual cfmtention of this 
com faint is su ortetl b evidence. 

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4) 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certifY that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

I certify that to tlte best of my k11owletlge, infornmtimr, tJr belief, 1/tere are 
groumls to cmzclude that tile following specifically itlentijietl factulll 
contentions are /ike(v to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further i11quiry. Tltose specific contentions are: 

x----~~--~~-----------------Sigllilture ofComplaln.lnt Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCF A provides that a pcr.>on who tiles a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible fora civil violation of the MCFA. The pcr.>on may be required to pay a civil tine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the tiling of the complaint. 

Ma il or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature nnd evidence to the following 
address: 

Rcv1scd 01 /16 

Michigan Department ofState 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - I st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing. Michigan 48918 



Section 3. Alleged Violations 

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: 
MCL 169.247 (1) 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

The Michigan Campaign Finance Act and administrative rules require a person who 
produces printed material that relates to an election to include the phrase " Paid for by 
[name and address of the person who paid for the item.)" The candidate's printed 
materials do not have an address. Campaign literature is not exempt from the law. 

Evidence that supports those allegations: 

The candidate's printed literature is attached 



Harold Melton 
ti<Q;tf' 

~~~~~t~ l~~M~;~~.t~ ~~a.~dl ~f ]~~;~~~~~ 
A True Conservative Republican. 

I will be a good steward with your tax dollars and 

respect your property rights. 

A-working man for the working people of Howell 

Township. 

Precinct Delegate for 6 years. 

VOTE FOR HAROLD MELTON FOR HOWELL 

TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND PRECINCT 

DELEGATE AUGUST 2nd, 2016 



Haro~d Me~ton 
• Worked Road Construction for 38 

years 

• FAA Certified Commercial Pilot and 

Flight Instructor 

• NRA Certified Firearms Instructor and 

Recruiter 

• Endowment Life Member of the N RA 

• 4H leader for 12 years 

• Standing Behind Right to Life 

• Married 43 years, 3 Children and 7 

Grandchildren 

• Paid for by Harold Me.lton for t-Jpwell . . . _ 
Township Board ofTr~:st~~'(\::~·,:::·::;;;;:1:.: ·. 

POBTCAMD 

, : . ~ •r ·: :;:: .;::•; .. • 



Judith Daubenmier 
4490 Lakeshore Ct. 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 

Dear·Ms. Daubenmier: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JoHNsoN. SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

September 28, 2016 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Harold Melton, 
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

s· erely . 

I • 

.. 

l ;1 ~~ihOL~ 
ourbonais · 

Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

c: Harold Melton 
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Harold Melton 
3408 Chery I Howell 
Michigan 48855 

......... . . 
.... -- ... -

.I . 

2016 SC:? 26 Pi I 2: 04 
~- j . I_,~ r- • 
'--- • j ~ ~1 U,, .... • J _,·,L 

Friday September 23, 2016 

Dear Lori A. Bourbonais, Bureau of Elections I received your letter 
describing a violation of proper information on my post card literature. 
My apologies, It was an over site. I have a few post cards left over. I plan to 
have a peal and stick label that will read. Harold Melton for Board of 
Trustees 3408 Cheryl Dr. Howell Mi. 48855. 

My official Committee does not have ( The Committee to Elect, as part of 
the name). Ifyou need the Committee ID #it is 158565. 

Thank you : Harold Melton 3408 Cheryl Dr. Howell Mi. 48855 Phone 
Cell 810-923-774 7 



Harold Melton 
3408 Cheryl Drive 
Howell, Michigan 48855 

Dear Mr. Melton: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTII JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

October I 7, 20 I 6 

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you, which relates to a 
purported violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), I976 PA 388, MCL 
169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the complainant, 
a copy of which is enclosed with this letter. 

Section 15( I 0) of the MCFA, MCL 169 .2I5( I 0), requires the Department to detennine within 45 
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a 
violation of the Act has occurred. Ms. Daubenmier's complaint remains under investigation at 
this time. At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome 
of the complaint. 

c: Judy Daubenmier 

Sin_~erely, 

V~ A r&Jv"' ~"''·,_:_, 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
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4490 Lakeshore Court 
Brighton, MI 48116 
Oct. 6, 2016 

Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor 
430 W. Allegan 
Lansing, MI 48918 

Dear Ms. Bourbonis: 

~ ' I S OC"f i2 Pd 2: 19 

The following is my rebuttal statement regarding the complaint against Harold Melton 
concerning his violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. 

Harold Melton' s comment that this was an "over site" is disingenuous. Harold is an 
experienced candidate who has campaigned for office before. He should be familiar with 
the law and if he is not, it is more than an "over site." It's negligence. I'm glad he will be 
using a label to provide the necessary information, but he has apparently distributed 
hundreds without it. 

Thank you. 

Cordially, " 

Oulot~:~ ' .JludYjaubenmier lilA~ 



Harold Melton 
3408 Cheryl Drive 
Howell, Michigan 48855 

Dear Mr. Melton: 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JoHNsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

February 7, 2017 

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed 
against you by Judith Daubenmier, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a 
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related material. This letter 
concerns the disposition of Ms. Daubenmier's complaint. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes 
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days, 
or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

The Act also requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods [,]"if it finds that "there may be reason to believe that a 
violation ... has occurred [.]" MCL 169.215(1 0). The objective of an informal resolution is "to 
correct the violation or prevent a further violation[.]" Id. 

Ms. Daubenmier filed her complaint on September 14, 2016. You filed a written response on 
September 26, 2016, and Ms. Daubenmier filed a rebuttal statement on October 12, 2016. 

Ms. Daubenrnier alleged that you failed to include your committee's address in the paid-for-by 
statement on your campaign postcard. In support of her complaint, Ms. Daubenmier provided a 
copy of a postcard which stated, "VOTE FOR HAROLD MELTON FOR HOWELL 
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES[.]" Your committee's address appeared to be omitted 
from the paid-for-by statement on the postcard. 

In your response you stated that the missing address was an oversight, and that you would add a 
label with your committee's address on the postcards you have left over. 

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your postcard failed to 
contain a complete paid-for-by statement and a technical violation of the Act occurred, section 
15(1 0) of the MCF A requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a 
further violation by using infonnal methods such as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion[.)" 
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Harold Melton 
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The Department is satisfied that you took appropriate corrective measures to bring your 
remaining material into compliance. 

Additionally, the Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to 
print a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of 
the phrase "paid for by" followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all 
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include 
this identification statement. 

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to 
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to 
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and 
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10). 

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at 
this time. 

Sincerely, 

~-- /1 6.Jt.AA~VI.•o,_\ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 

~----------- --sureau of c~t;.,.,io,...nw-s --
Michigan Department of State 

c: Judith Daubenmier 


